THAILAND’s TOP LOCAL KNOWLEDGE Friday, October 10, 2025

SCG Packaging Pcl (sccp 1B) - SELL Earnings Preview
Yupapan Polpornprasert | Email: yupapan.pol@thanachartsec.co.th
3Q25F: flat g-q, but growth y-y Key Valuations
Y/E Dec (Bt m) 2024A  2025F 2026F  2027F
u Expect 3Q25F net profit of Bt990m (-2% q-q, +71% y-y) Revenue 132,784 121,952 122,066 125,278
u Softer packaging paper and pulp price Net profit 3,699 3,156 3,363 3,483
] . . Norm net profit 3,910 3,156 3,363 3,483
u Earnings supported by Duy Tan consolidation Norm EPS (Bt) 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.8
u Valuation remains expensive; Maintain SELL Norm EPS gr (%) (24.3)  (19.3) 6.5 3.6
Norm PE (x) 20.3 25.2 236 22.8
We expect SCGP’s 3Q25F net profit at Bt990m (-2% g-q, +71% y-y). The flat g-q EV/EBITDA (x) 84 71 6.8 6.2
P/BV
performance is supported by interest savings from Fajar and the acquisition of the oi .(Xl)d ) 10 10 10 10
iv. yield (%
remaining 30% stake in Duy Tan Plastics in July 2025, offsetting weaker results ROEy(/) 30 16 7 18
% 5.1 4.1 43 43
from Indonesia and the fibrous business. The y-y growth mainly reflects a low
Net D/E (%) 51.3 38.7 371 28.5

base. With expensive valuation of 24x 2026F PE, we maintain our SELL rating.

Source: Thanachart estimates
[ ]

We expect packaging paper EBITDA to soften g-q but improve y-y. The g-q

Stock Data
decline reflects lower selling prices, partly offset by higher sales volume and
i L i Closing price (Bt) 18.50
continued cost discipline. Overall volume should edge up slightly g-q, )
ted b lient | ting fi Chi Eaiar i ted t intai Target price (Bt) 12.00
sup.p.o ed by new clients relocating from China. a'Jar is expected to main .aln Market cap (US$ m) 2.438
positive EBITDA, though weaker than the previous quarter due to price Avg daily turnover (US$ m) 77

pressure from new domestic supply. The company noted that costs remain 12M HIL price (Bt)

28.25/11.20
low, helping sustain margins in 3Q25.
"  Fibrous EBITDA is expected to decline due to lower pulp prices. Short-fiber ~ Price Performance
paper prices fell 9% g-q and 22% y-y to US$498/tonne, while dissolving pulp (Bt/shr) ———SCGP (%)
prices dropped 5% g-q and 16% y-y to US$805/tonne, reflecting weaker %0 Rel to SET Index 0
textile demand. However, SCGP expects dissolving pulp prices to recover in zz (10)
3Q25 as demand improves. 20 V‘M\, MAAY (20)
®  The company is expected to announce a new M&A deal within 4Q25. 10 N (30)
¥ OQutlook remains uncertain in 4Q25. While management guides for g-q gct'—24 Jan-25 ApI:—25 Jul-25 Oct'-zgw)

demand recovery, we see lingering risks from potential demand softness  Source: Bloomberg
following earlier front-loading effect.

THANACHART SECURITIES 1



THAILAND’s TOP LOCAL KNOWLEDGE

Friday, October 10, 2025

Ex 1: 3Q25F Preview

(Bt m)

Net sales

Cost of sales

Gross margin

Operating expenses

Interest expense

Fx gain/loss

Other income

Income tax

Profit (loss) after income tax
Net profit of minority interests in subs
Share of profits of associates
Net profit (loss)

(US$/tonne)

Packaging paper-new

Waste paper - AOCC-Asia

Spread

Short Fiber price (China Index)

Dissolving pulp price

Avg China import volume of containerboard (Thousand ton/month)

3Q24
33,370
(28,186)
5,184
(4,140)
(628)
(101)
230
(65)

480

85

12

577

394
209
185
641
955
636

2Q25
31,557
(25,820)
5,737
(3,950)
(654)
(65)

285
(283)
1,070
(94)

33
1,010

380
174
206
549
849
550

3Q25F
30,926
(25,244)
5,682
(3,950)
(474)
0

285
217)
1,041
(66)

15

990

376
167
209
498
805
470

(9-9%)
(2.0)
(2.2)
(1.0)

0.0
(27.5)
(100.0)
0.0
(23.3)
(2.7)
(29.5)
(55.6)
(2.0)

(1.1)
(4.0)
1.5
(9.3)
(5.2)
(14.5)

(y-y%)
(7.3)
(10.4)
9.6
(4.6)
(24.5)
(100.0)
23.9
232.9
117.0
(177.6)
19.6
71.5

(4.6)
(20.1)

13.0
(22.3)
(15.7)
(26.1)

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

THANACHART SECURITIES



DISCLAIMER

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright
© Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons
without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable,
neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their
employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an
invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group
companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to
change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their
employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time
to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report.
Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the
securities of the following companies:

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Banpu Public Co. Ltd. No. 2/2025 (B.E. 2568)
tranche 1-3”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Gulf Development Public Co. Ltd. No. 1/2025 (B.E.
2568) tranche 1-4”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

THANACHART RESEARCH



