SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB) - SELL

Yupapan Polpornprasert | Email: yupapan.pol@thanachartsec.co.th



3Q25F: flat q-q, but growth y-y

- Expect 3Q25F net profit of Bt990m (-2% q-q, +71% y-y)
- Softer packaging paper and pulp price
- Earnings supported by Duy Tan consolidation
- Valuation remains expensive; Maintain SELL

We expect SCGP's 3Q25F net profit at Bt990m (-2% q-q, +71% y-y). The flat q-q performance is supported by interest savings from Fajar and the acquisition of the remaining 30% stake in Duy Tan Plastics in July 2025, offsetting weaker results from Indonesia and the fibrous business. The y-y growth mainly reflects a low base. With expensive valuation of 24x 2026F PE, we maintain our SELL rating.

- We expect packaging paper EBITDA to soften q-q but improve y-y. The q-q decline reflects lower selling prices, partly offset by higher sales volume and continued cost discipline. Overall volume should edge up slightly q-q, supported by new clients relocating from China. Fajar is expected to maintain positive EBITDA, though weaker than the previous quarter due to price pressure from new domestic supply. The company noted that costs remain low, helping sustain margins in 3Q25.
- Fibrous EBITDA is expected to decline due to lower pulp prices. Short-fiber paper prices fell 9% q-q and 22% y-y to US\$498/tonne, while dissolving pulp prices dropped 5% q-q and 16% y-y to US\$805/tonne, reflecting weaker textile demand. However, SCGP expects dissolving pulp prices to recover in 3Q25 as demand improves.
- The company is expected to announce a new M&A deal within 4Q25.
- Outlook remains uncertain in 4Q25. While management guides for q-q demand recovery, we see lingering risks from potential demand softness following earlier front-loading effect.

Earnings Preview

Key Valuations

Y/E Dec (Bt m)	2024A	2025F	2026F	2027F
Revenue	132,784	121,952	122,066	125,278
Net profit	3,699	3,156	3,363	3,483
Norm net profit	3,910	3,156	3,363	3,483
Norm EPS (Bt)	0.9	0.7	0.8	0.8
Norm EPS gr (%)	(24.3)	(19.3)	6.5	3.6
Norm PE (x)	20.3	25.2	23.6	22.8
EV/EBITDA (x)	8.4	7.1	6.8	6.2
P/BV (x)	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
Div. yield (%)	3.0	1.6	1.7	1.8
ROE (%)	5.1	4.1	4.3	4.3
Net D/E (%)	51.3	38.7	37.1	28.5

Source: Thanachart estimates

Stock Data

Closing price (Bt)	18.50
Target price (Bt)	12.00
Market cap (US\$ m)	2,438
Avg daily turnover (US\$ m)	7.7
12M H/L price (Bt)	28.25/11.20

Price Performance



Source: Bloomberg

THANACHART SECURITIES 1

Ex 1: 3Q25F Preview

(Bt m)	3Q24	2Q25	3Q25F	(q-q%)	(y-y%)
Net sales	33,370	31,557	30,926	(2.0)	(7.3)
Cost of sales	(28,186)	(25,820)	(25,244)	(2.2)	(10.4)
Gross margin	5,184	5,737	5,682	(1.0)	9.6
Operating expenses	(4,140)	(3,950)	(3,950)	0.0	(4.6)
Interest expense	(628)	(654)	(474)	(27.5)	(24.5)
Fx gain/loss	(101)	(65)	0	(100.0)	(100.0)
Other income	230	285	285	0.0	23.9
Income tax	(65)	(283)	(217)	(23.3)	232.9
Profit (loss) after income tax	480	1,070	1,041	(2.7)	117.0
Net profit of minority interests in subs	85	(94)	(66)	(29.5)	(177.6)
Share of profits of associates	12	33	15	(55.6)	19.6
Net profit (loss)	577	1,010	990	(2.0)	71.5
(US\$/tonne)					
Packaging paper-new	394	380	376	(1.1)	(4.6)
Waste paper - AOCC-Asia	209	174	167	(4.0)	(20.1)
Spread	185	206	209	1.5	13.0
Short Fiber price (China Index)	641	549	498	(9.3)	(22.3)
Dissolving pulp price	955	849	805	(5.2)	(15.7)
Avg China import volume of containerboard (Thousand ton/month)	636	550	470	(14.5)	(26.1)

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

THANACHART SECURITIES 2

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies:

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of Banpu Public Co. Ltd. No. 2/2025 (B.E. 2568) tranche 1-3", therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of Gulf Development Public Co. Ltd. No. 1/2025 (B.E. 2568) tranche 1-4", therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.